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APPLICANT

central ADWINISTRATItfE TRI8UNAL| 3ABALPUR BENCH^ JABALPUg,
OrlQlnal Applicatisn No» 19 af 2003

38b.lpur. this th. Sy cttty c-i-

Hon'bla Wr. W.P. Singh, Vica Chair«an
Hen*ble Mr. G.Shanthappa, Dudioial naaber

Shri Narayan Kumar Shriwaatava,
S/o Shri B.P. Shriwaatava,
agad about 40 years,
Lau Assistant,
0/b Divisional Railway nanagarCP)
Central Railway,
Oabalpur.

(By Advocate - Sat. S. Msnon)

VERSUS

t. Union of India,
Through: The Gsnaral nanagsr
Uast Central Railway Oabalpur

2. Sr. Deputy Gsnaral nanager,
Usst Central Railway,
Oabalpur.

3. Additional Divisional Railway
nanager Central Railway,
Oabalpur.

4. Sr. Divisional Personnel Officer,
Central Railway,
Oabalpur. RESPONDENTS

(By Advocate - Shri H.B. Shrivastava)
ORDER

By G. Shanthappa, Judicial neaber -

By filing this Original iipplication the applicant has

claimed tiie following main reliefs t

"(ii) set aside the order dated 5*1 *2002/i>tm&znre A-4
passed by respcmdent NOf 4 as also the ord^ dated
30 #10• 200 A-6 passed by respondent No» 3 and
hold the orders as ab initio void and nonest,"

2. The brieE facrts of the case are that the applicant is

woridLng as liaw Assistant in the office of the respondents at

jabalpur. The appointing authority oE the applicant is the

Senior Dy« General Manager, The applicant submitted that the

Railway Board reccmmended that so far as the legal cadre

is concerned, the entire legal set up should be under the
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a^lnistrative control of Instead of SDCai of Zonal

Railways« The respondeit No. 4 has no authority to issue any

meao,! whatsoever,! in regard to any lapyes. This is an^iHfied

by the order dated 12.5.1997. The respondent No. 4 has issued

a memo dated 3.4.2002 under Rule 11 of Railway Servants

(Discipline & %>peal) Rules,} 1968, as the applicant failed to

obey the orders of APO(HQ) by not bringing the service record

of one Shri Ashok Prasad,! JB. The applicant has submitted his

objection about t^ie coopetency of the said authority in

issuing the maaorandum of charge sheet. The respondent No. 2

without any due epplication of mind#! issued "the order dated

5.7 . 200 2 wh^eby the said authority inposed the penalty,!

alleged to be under Rule 6(iii) Cb) of the said rules#! of

re<iiction to a lower stage in the time scale of pay for a

period of not ©cceeding three years,/ without cumulative

effect and not adversely affecting his pmsion. Since the

said charge was a minor caie no enquiry has been ordered.

As there is no finding in the ispugned order,) the same itself

is illegal on both grounds i.e. regarding coHpetaicy and its

being non-speaking order. The proper authority to issue the

iupugned order of penalty is the SDGM who is the appointing

authority of the applicant. Aggrieved by the said order of

the disciplinary authority the applicant pr^erred an appeal

and the eppellate authority has confirmed the orders of the

disciplinary authority. The applicant chail^ges the impugned

orders on the ground that though it is a minor penalty the

authority who had issued the orders is not the disciplinary

authority and only on that ground itself the impugned order

is illegal and the same is liable to be quashed. The

appellate authority has also not considered the legal ground.

Ih a similar circumstance this Tribunal has considered the

case regarding legality of the orders in OA No. 368/1992,/

decided on 26th March, laqfi#  1996 and also in OA No. 829/1995
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a^ted 28th FdDTuary,; 2002. Si pother case of the Hon'ble
High CouUrt of Machya itadesh in Jai<^eep Hfiema and othecs V5 •
collectocti Distt. snA tjithers.' 2001(2) MfLJ 246, the

Hon'ble HLgh Court has held that Order passed without legiti
mate authority and jurisdiction is illegal ab initio - must be

quashed in ©cercslse of powers under Article 226 at the earjjast
to protect justice• Accordingly^^! the Original Applicaticn is
liabie^.to be allowed by setting aside the orders of the

disciplinary authority and the appellate authority*

3, The respondaats have filed their reply denying the

avecia^ts raade in the Original Applicaticn* Under the

Discipline and %)peal Rules,! 1968 the disciplinary authority

means i) in relation to rule 9,j in the case of non-gazetted

railway s^vent, an authority cOB^etait to ioipose any of the

major peaalties specified in rule 6, ii) in relation to

clauses (a) and (b) of sub-clause (l) of rule 11 in the case

of non-gazetted railway seCTjent,. an authority ooapetent to

ir^ose any of the psial'ties specified in jrule 6* 3h siicple

words, for non-gazetted staff,: an authority conpetent to

iopose the penalty of reaaction can issue charge ̂ eet and

^point aiquiry officer etc. for in^osing any of the major

p^alti^ and an authority competent to iiipose any of the

minor or major peaalty can issue diarge sheet and hold

eaquiry, if necessary,; for alJL the minor paialtles. The

schedule H of the Discipline and Appeal Rules, 1968 prov

ides that an officer of junior adninistrative rank can iopose

the punishment of reduction to a lows: stage in time scale

of pay for a period not ̂ ceeding three years, without

cumulative effect ̂ d not affecting pension. In the ins"tant

case Senior Divisional Personnel Officer vtio holds a junior

administra-tive rank has initiated and imposed the punii^hment

mm/



* 4 •

with effect

of reduction in pay for three years^-cumulativ^d thus
it would be clear that the puni^maxt has been in?>osed by a
cor^etaxt authority. It is submitted that the question for
determining the proper appointing authority arises only whei

the delinquent railway servant is to be imposed any of the

majcr penalties menticned in rule 6/(vii)#; (viii) & (ix) c£
Discipline and ̂ peal Rules,? 1968. & the instant case the

disciplinary case of the applicant is only for inposing miner

paiaity under rule 11 of the rules. The legal cadre of the
Railways worlcs under the overall control of Senior Dy.

GM,j and SDGM are the highest adainistrative posts under

whose adDainistrative control,] the aitire man power of the

Railway zone of all d^artments work. Schedule II of the

Discipline and %)peal Rules,? 1968 has been framed to determine

the exact and apprcpriate disciplinary authority of Railway

savants, providing for appropriate authorities for ̂ peals

and revisions rules. There exists a further provision of

revision after orders have bem passed by the appellate

authority. The applicant in the instant OA did not avail the

said provision of revision. The document <^ted 12.5.1997 is

the panel position of selected candidate for the post of law

Assistanty and has no relevance with the instant case. It is

specifically daiied that the Sr. Dy. Gaieral Manager is the

appointing authority in the case of the ̂ plicant. The rele-
is a

yant dDCument,^g^ting carder signed by a senior scale officer

and nowh^e the said document indicates that the Sc. Dy.

Genial Manager is the appointing authority in the case of

the applicant as alleged. The respondents submitted that

the other allegations such as legal setup should be under Ihe

control of Additional Gmerai Manager instead of sr. Dy.

General Manager at zonal level^ it is clear that the

respondent Ho. 4 holds the rank of Junior administrative

J
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grade ofEicer and is coapetent to take up the applicant for
his raisoonduct and inpose appropriate penalty as prescribed
under the discipline and ̂ peal rules,. 1968• The respondaits
have proaaced Annesure JUl that is Schedule II to Bule 4 and
sub rule (2) of Rule 7 of Ceatral Railway,; Schedule of Powers

on ^tablishmait matters. According to the said schedule 4
relate to Junior Administrative grade officers and Seaior

scale officers holding indq>aideat charg^incharge of Dqott.

on the division. The note to the said schedule is that the

appellate authorities in the case of authorities menticned in
this schedule shall be as shown in the next coton, whereas

in the case of the authority ̂ ecified in the last column,; the

sppeliate authority shall be the Presideat,! provided, that,'

if post of the rank shown in any particular column does not

^ist,; the appellate authority shall be that shown in the nsct

column. The ̂ pointing authority or an authority of equivalaat

rank or any higher authority tdho is cospetent to inpose the

p®alti^ of dismissal,! removal or coEpulsory retirement from

service, may also inpose any lower psialties. The judgment

cited by the ̂ plicant is not relevant to the facts of this

case. Hence the Original Applioa-tion is liable to be

dismissed.

4« We have heard the learned counsel for the applicant and

the r^pondents and per\ised the Judgments and the records.

5, We find that the grounds urged by the applicant is that

an inoonpeftent authority has issued the charge memorandum as

the appointing authority is SDGM and the charge memo has been

Issued by the adoinistrative control of AGSl. Hence the charge

itself is illegal which violates the principles o£. natural

justice. The applicant has relied on the provision of Railway
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savants (Cisclpline 5. 1968^ wbarel^i the
alsolpllnary authority^ authority^' reyisional
authority and fflqulty officer has be® ni®tl®ed for handling
disciplinary oas®. thder the said rul® the charge sheet
should be Issued by the prtper disciplinary authority
pr®crlbed In the schedile. It Is also ®s®tial that the
charge sheet Is signed by the disciplinary authority himself
and not by ®y lower authority. In the Instant case a lower
authority I.e. below the SDGM has Issued the charge sheet.

H®ce the authority who has Issued the memo of charg® has no

authority to Issue the same. The applicant has relied ® the
OA No •

lucbment of this Tribunal in^3€^1992 and OA 829/1995. The
of OA No. 36g/i992-4i^

facts in the said cas^ace that ̂ e applicant working as
a Stmograph^ in the sc^Le of Rs. 1600-2660/- with Sc.

Divisional Bigineer committed misconduct for which he was

issued msBorandum of charge and was punished by ttie Sr.

Divisional NagineeT vide ordar dated 14.3.1991 with the

pmalty of withholding of two increments for a period of two

years without cumulative effect. The submission of the

applicant in that case was that he was promoted to officiate

as Stsiograph^ vide order dated 25.6.1987 by the sr. Divl.

personnel Officer,; (P), Jabalpur and was directly under his

adoinistrative control. He was however attached with the

Smior Divisional aigineer. The contention of the applicant

was that any disciplinary action to be taken against him had

to be taken by the Sr. Divisional Personnel Officer and not

by the St. Divisional aigineer under whom he was working.

The sr. Divisional aigineer had issued the memorandam of

charge and he was not the competent person t:o issue the

orders. Haice the OA was allowed and the charges framed

against the ̂ plicarit was quashed. 3h O.A. No. 829/1995 the

^plicant was workii®. as Assistant station Master . The
applicant was suspaided by the Divisional Safety Officer,.
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jabalpur. The alvisiciial safefty Officer was not the coiBpetait
authority to issue the orders. On that ground the application
was allowed* The applicant has also relied on the judgment of
the Hon*ble High Omrt of Madiya Prade^ in the case of

jaideep Neema (supra) . The facts of this case of the Hon'ble

High Court are not applicable to the facts of the present

case.

6, According to the submission made by the respondents ihey

have submitted Ann^re R-1 which is schedule-U of Rule

4 and sub rule (2) of Rule 7 of Central Bailway^i Schedule

of Powers cm establishment matters. According to the said

schedule the in charge of the Department on the division is the

conpetsit authority to issue the charge memo. Accordingly

the acpiinistrative control of AGM is the administrative

control of the epplicant as issued in the charge meno.

Accordingly he is the cx>tipetent authority to issue the charge

memo. 3h the juc^raenlcof this Tribunal referred to above

the issue ryarding powers vested to the incharge of the

D^artment on the Division under Schedulo-H of Rule 4 and

sub-rule (2) of Rule 7 of Central Railway^^. Schedule of

pow^s CXI Bstablishmaat Matters is not dealt with. Heice

we hold that the incharge of D^artment on Ihe Division i.e.

the administrative control of AGM is ihe conpetait authority

to impose penalty on the non-gazetted staff. Admittedly the

applicant is a non-gazetted staff and he is worldng under the

administrative control of the AGM. Since the said issue was

not decided by this Tribunal the judgments referred to by the

^plicant are not applicable to this case. Since the

administrative control of the epplicant is the competent

authority and the authorities have in^osed minor paaalty

without conducting the proceedings,; we find that there is no

ill^ality or irregularity in the orders passed by the
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respondaits. Acooraingly^ we are of the oonsidared yis>, ttiat
the coipeteBt asSbority has Issued the maoo of charges to the
applicant. The ̂ pllcant himself has produced taneKure iw7
regarding provisions in Railway

Bales#} 1968• Para2d of the Haster^/ is regarding

functions of the disaplinary authority can be none other o

than the one und^ whose administrative control the delinquat

einjloyee works. Even accoraing to the applicant#; he himself
has produced itonescure M which shows that the adninistrative
cx>ntrol of the delinqumt officer^^the ccu^eteit authority

to issue "tlie memorandum of charges, ̂ he DBM#| Jabalpur has

issued inpugned order of punidiment on 5.7.2002 and he has

assigned reasons and eKercised his powers while passing the

iflpugned ord^. There is no violation of principles of

natural justice.

7, V<e have perused the orders of the appellate authority

and we find that the eppeliate authority has also decided

the matter by passing a peaking#; detailed and considered

order.

8. After cartful csonsideration of the facts of the case^j

provisions of law referred by either parties and also the

orders referred by the ̂ plicant:,; we are of the considered

view that the coipetent authority has issued the charge raemo#t

the conpetent authority has ii^osed the penalty and the

appellate authority has considered all aspects of the case

while deciding the appeal. Since the penalty was minor no

^guiry is required.

9. Accordingly#) we find that the ̂ plicant has failed to

prove his case. Original ̂ fplicjation is dismissed. No costs.


